

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/4/2019 1:05 PM
No. 361349 - III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

HARLAN DOUGLASS and MAXINE H. DOUGLASS,
Plaintiffs/Respondents
vs.
BRYAN J. REILLY
Defendant/Appellant

BRYAN J. REILLY
Third Party Plaintiff/Appellant
vs.
HARLEY DOUGLASS and LISA BONNETT a/k/a MISSY
DOUGLASS and HAYDEN DOUGLASS
Third Party Defendants

APPEALED FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 16-2-00196-8
THE HONORABLE JOHN O. COONEY

BRYAN J. REILLY'S REPLY BRIEF

CHAD FREEBOURN
WSBA #35624
ROBERTS | FREEBOURN, PLLC
1325 W. 1st Ave., Suite 303
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 381-5262
Attorney for Bryan J. Reilly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	3
<u>A. ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	3
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
A. The Trial Court Committed Error by Allowing The Jury to Speculate based on Respondents' Circumstantial Evidence.	4
B. The Circumstantial Evidence Relied on by Respondents' to Support the Jury's Verdict is Not so Related as to Establish the Elements of Conversion.	12
C. When Money is the Subject of Conversion, the Amount of Money Converted Must be Proven.	16
D. Mr. Hassing Intentionally Violated the Court's Order in Limine Preventing any Mention of Criminal Charges.	19
E. The Trial Court Errored by Not Bifurcating The Unrelated Issues at Trial.	21
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<u>Arnold v. Sanstol</u> , 43 Wash.2d 94, 99 (1953)	4, 7
<u>Bloedel Timberland Development, Inc. v. Timber Industries, Inc.</u> , 28 Wash. App. 669, 679, 626, P.2d 30 (1981)	17, 19
<u>Carley v. Allen</u> , 31 Wash.2d 730, 737, 198, p.2d 827 (1948)	4, 7
<u>Davin v. Dowling</u> , 146 Wash. 137, 262 P. 123 (1927)	17, 18
<u>Gardener v. Seymour</u> , 27 Wash.2d 802, 808, 180 P.2d 564 (1974)	4, 6, 7
<u>Lamphiear v. Skagit Corp.</u> 6 Wash.App. 350, 356, 493 P.2d 1018 (1972)	6, 11
<u>Martin v. Sikes</u> , 38 Wash.2d 274, 287, 229 P.2d 546 (1951)	6
<u>Meyers Way Development Limited Development Partnership v. University Savings Bank</u> , 80 Wash.App. 655, 675, 910 P.2d 1308 (1996)	17
<u>Nejin v. City of Seattle</u> 40 Wash.App 414, 421, 698, P.2d 615 (1985)	11
<u>PUD of Lewis Cnty. v. WPPSS</u> , 104 Wn.2d 353, 378, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985)	6, 12
<u>Repin v. State</u> , 198 Wash. App. 243, 270, 392 P.3d 1174 (Div. III 2017).....	6, 13

<u>Stevens v. King County,</u>	
36 Wash.2d 738, 747, 220 P.2d 318 (1950)	4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 16
<u>V.C. Edwards Contracting Co., Inc. v. Port of Tacoma</u>	
7 Wash.App. 883, 888, 503 P.2d 1133. (1972)	17
<u>Westview Inv., LTD v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n.,</u>	
133 Wn. App. 835, 852, 138 P.3d 638 (2006)	6, 12, 18, 19
Other Statutes	
RAP 10.3(a)(4)	21
RAP 10.7	22
